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SUSPENDED OFFICERS
Officers without certification expiration dates were never certified

Certification NumberOfficer Information Reference Information

AIL-R2022-335076Aiello, Alexander S  9999-9164

Unassociated Officer

MGL c. 6E § 9(a)(1), Effective 5/12/2025

Formerly of Gloucester Police Department

ALE-R2022-2752953Alexandre, Ricardo R  9999-8939

Boston Police Department

Certification expiration date 7/1/2028

M.G.L. c. 6E § 9(a)(1), Effective 12/31/2025

ALI-R2022-75384Alibozek, Michael J  9999-3159

Cheshire Police Department

Certification expiration date 4/1/2029

MGL c. 6E § 9(a)(4), Effective 11/20/2025

ALL-R2022-451965Allen, Alexander B  9999-5787

Unassociated Officer

MGL c. 6E § 9(a)(1), Effective 10/8/2024

Formerly of Billerica Police Department

AUR-R2022-601980Aurilio, Robert C  9995-0988

Unassociated Officer

Certification expiration date 11/1/2028

M.G.L. c. 6E, § 9(a)(1); effective 01/21/2026

Formerly of Massachusetts Institute of Technology (MIT)

AVI-R2022-2752748Avila, Mariana V  8736-2050

Boston Police Department

MGL c. 6E § 9(a)(1), Effective 09/23/2025

BAX-2024-3384-4190Baxter, Brendan M  3384-4190

Unassociated Officer

Certification expiration date 5/2/2027

MGL c. 6E § 9(a)(4), Effective 10/02/2025

Formerly of Sturbridge Police Department

BEL-2022-1014Beltran, Mikel   9483-3295

Unassociated Officer

MGL c. 6E § 9(a)(4), Effective 5/15/2025

Formerly of Lawrence Police Department

BOS-2023-1610-3014Boschetto, Dominick A  1610-3014

Unassociated Officer

Certification expiration date 3/24/2026

MGL c. 6E § 9(a)(1), Effective 4/16/2025

Formerly of Auburn Police Department

BRA-R2022-343003Brady, Thomas J  1929-6612

Unassociated Officer

MGL c. 6E § 9(a)(1), Effective 5/29/2025

Formerly of Norfolk County Sheriff's Office and Cor Center

CAL-R2022-11121Caldwell, Miranda A  9781-6706

Springfield Police Department

MGL c. 6E § 9(a)(1), Effective 12/14/2023

CAM-R2022-47337Campbell, Darnell E  9438-2076

Brockton Police Department

MGL c. 6E § 9(a)(1), Effective 10/7/2024



Certification NumberOfficer Information Reference Information

CAS-R2022-132780Castiglione, Mark A  9997-7775

Unassociated Officer

MGL c. 6E § 9(a)(1), Effective 1/9/2025

Formerly of Milford Police Department

CAS-R2022-99363Castro, William   9997-7633

Lawrence Police Department

MGL c. 6E § 9(a)(4), Effective 3/21/2024

CED-R2022-2516084Cederquist, Gary   9994-0298

Unassociated Officer

MGL c. 6E § 9(a)(1), Effective 1/31/2024

Formerly of Massachusetts State Police

COL-R2022-11860Collins, Perry   9998-0027

Unassociated Officer

MGL c. 6E § 9(a)(1), Effective 2/15/2023

Formerly of Rowley Police Department

CON-R2022-2752930Conway, Kendra J  3279-2677

Boston Police Department

MGL c. 6E § 9(a)(1), Effective 1/19/2023

COR-R2022-295669Correia, Marc R  9999-9169

Fall River Police Department

MGL c. 6E § 9(a)(4), Effective 7/16/2024

CUN-R2022-2753081Cunniff, Christopher J  9995-2710

Unassociated Officer

MGL c. 6E § 9(a)(1), Effective 6/27/2025

Formerly of Boston Police Department

DAS-2023-4254-3186DaSilva, Dylan F  4254-3186

Unassociated Officer

Certification expiration date 10/4/2026

MGL c. 6E § 9(a)(4), Effective 11/20/2025

Formerly of Lowell Police Department

DEA-R2022-327277DeAngelo, Antonia C  9999-6291

Unassociated Officer

Certification expiration date 1/1/2029

MGL c. 6E § 9(a)(1),  Effective 1/9/2026

Formerly of Lowell Police Department

DOW-R2022-2752348Downey, Paul J  9995-4346

Unassociated Officer

MGL c. 6E § 9(a)(1), Effective 07/01/2025

Formerly of Boston Police Department

FIT-2024-1175-6287Fitzsimmons, Kelsey E  1175-6287

Unassociated Officer

Certification expiration date 5/2/2027

MGL c. 6E, § 9(a)(1), Effective 07/14/2025

Formerly of North Andover Police Department

FLA-R2022-2753422Flaherty, Sean   9014-3275

Boston Police Department

MGL c. 6E § 9(a)(1), Effective 7/8/2024

FOS-2022-261Foster, Edward P  1254-2176

Unassociated Officer

MGL c. 6E § 9(a)(4), Effective 12/18/2025

Formerly of Hampden County Sheriff's Department

FRY-2024-7399-7575Frye, Kevin   7399-7575

Unassociated Officer

Certification expiration date 10/4/2027

MGL c. 6E § 9(a)(1), Effective 12/10/2025

Formerly of Falmouth Police Department



Certification NumberOfficer Information Reference Information

FUE-2023-3943-3123Fuentes, Jasmany M  3943-3123

Unassociated Officer

Certification expiration date 10/26/2026

MGL c. 6E § 9(a)(4), Effective 10/2/2025

Formerly of Boston Police Department

GAG-R2022-2516193Gagnon, Michael G  9998-1594

Massachusetts State Police

Certification expiration date 5/1/2029

MGL c. 6E § 9(a)(1), Effective 12/2/2025

GLA-R2022-2516793Gladu, Brian G  0368-9914

Unassociated Officer

MGL c. 6E § 9(a)(1), Effective 4/5/2024

Formerly of Massachusetts State Police

GOI-2023-3963-6427Goin, Dimitry   3963-6427

Unassociated Officer

Certification expiration date 5/10/2026

MGL c. 6E § 10(b)(iii), Effective 11/20/2025 (30 Day 
Suspension)

Formerly of Bentley University

GOO-R2022-10776Goode, Francis J  9997-3227

Unassociated Officer

MGL c. 6E § 9(a)(1), Effective 3/13/2025

Formerly of Chelmsford Police Department

HEE-R2022-618916Heenan, Kevin M  9997-2466

Unassociated Officer

MGL c. 6E § 9(a)(1), Effective 07/01/2025

Formerly of Bellingham Police Department

HOR-R2022-602000-CHorsley, Lakeisha   4017-0189

Middlesex Sheriff's Office

Certification expiration date 4/1/2029

MGL c. 6E § 9(a)(1), Effective 9/19/2025

JOS-2023-9370-9367Joseph, Andolphe   9370-9367

Unassociated Officer

Certification expiration date 7/1/2026

MGL c. 6E § 9(a)(4), Effective 10/2/2025

Formerly of Boston Police Department

KEN-2023-9997-6393Kennedy, Sean E  9997-6393

Lincoln Police Department

Certification expiration date 7/1/2026

MGL c. 6E § 9(a)(1), Effective 5/13/2025

KEN-2023-9999-2445Kent, Terence D  9999-2445

Unassociated Officer

Certification expiration date 7/1/2026

MGL c. 6E § 9(a)(1), Effective 3/13/2025

Formerly of Massachusetts State Police

KNO-2022-789Knox, Dylan A  5875-0078

Massachusetts State Police

MGL c. 6E § 9(a)(1), Effective 8/21/2024

LUO-2023-9998-3053Luong, Michael M  9998-3053

Unassociated Officer

Certification expiration date 7/1/2026

MGL c. 6E § 9(a)(4), Effective 11/20/2025

Formerly of Worcester Police Department

MAL-2023-6548-2008Malone, Sean T  6548-2008

Mendon Police Department

MGL c. 6E § 9(a)(1), Effective 2/10/2023

MAN-2023-9999-9234Manon, Dario J  9999-9234

Unassociated Officer

Certification expiration date 7/1/2026

MGL c. 6E § 9(a)(1), Effective 6/13/2024

Formerly of Shirley Police Department



Certification NumberOfficer Information Reference Information

MAR-2022-1017Martinez, Victor   8586-1558

Lawrence Police Department

MGL c. 6E § 3(a)(4) Effective 1/15/2026 for 60 Days

MCD-2023-9999-6951McDermott, Richard M  9999-6951

Boston Police Department

Certification expiration date 7/1/2026

MGL c. 6E § 9(a)(1), Effective 10/23/2024

MIN-2023-9997-5919Miner, Timothy M  9997-5919

Unassociated Officer

Certification expiration date 7/1/2026

MGL c. 6E § 9(a)(4), Effective 10/2/2025

Formerly of Harvard Police Department

MOR-2023-7831-0503Morin, Michael   7831-0503

Unassociated Officer

MGL c. 6E § 9(a)(1), Effective 8/8/2023

Formerly of Fall River Police Department

MUL-2023-9997-3483Muldoon, Matthew M  9997-3483

Unassociated Officer

Certification expiration date 7/1/2026

MGL c. 6E § 9(a)(4), Effective 10/2/2025

Formerly of Chicopee Police Department

MUR-2023-8259-8182Muraca, Jonathan G  8259-8182

Boston Police Department

Certification expiration date 7/1/2026

MGL c. 6E § 9(a)(1),  Effective 6/10/2025

MUR-2023-6837-1644Murray, Terrence J  6837-1644

Boston Police Department

Certification expiration date 7/1/2026

MGL c. 6E § 9(a)(1), Effective 12/30/2024

OCO-2023-9999-4573O'Connell, Stephen P  9999-4573

Unassociated Officer

Certification expiration date 7/1/2026

MGL c. 6E § 9(a)(4), Effective 4/17/2025

Formerly of Boston Police Department

OSB-2023-9997-6612Osborn, Christopher S  9997-6612

Lowell Police Department

Certification expiration date 7/1/2026

MGL c. 6E § 9(a)(4), Effective 12/18/2025

PAR-2022-377Parker, Jami S  8477-2282

Unassociated Officer

MGL c. 6E § 9(a)(1), Effective 5/17/2024

Formerly of Worcester Polytechnic Institute

PEN-2022-1018Pena, Miguel   2465-6887

Lawrence Police Department

MGL c. 6E § 3(a)(4) Effective 1/15/2026 for 90 Days

PER-2022-307Perez, Justin P  3486-3145

Springfield Police Department

MGL c. 6E § 9(a)(1), Effective 4/3/2025

PRO-2023-9742-2288Proctor, Michael D  9742-2288

Unassociated Officer

Certification expiration date 7/1/2026

MGL c. 6E § 9(a)(4), Effective 12/18/2025

Formerly of Massachusetts State Police

RIC-2024-9997-7049Richard, Michael W  9997-7049

Unassociated Officer

Certification expiration date 7/1/2027

MGL c. 6E § 9(a)(4), Effective 4/17/2025

Formerly of Manchester-by-the-Sea Police Department



Certification NumberOfficer Information Reference Information

ROB-2024-9453-0013Robinson, Roland S  9453-0013

Boston Police Department

MGL c. 6E § 9(a)(1), Effective 4/30/2024

ROD-2024-9999-7519Roda, Tom L  9999-7519

Unassociated Officer

Certification expiration date 7/1/2027

MGL c. 6E § 9(a)(4), Effective 10/2/2025

Formerly of Truro Police Department

ROG-2024-3240-5198Rogers, Joel A  3240-5198

Unassociated Officer

MGL c. 6E § 9(a)(1), Effective 1/31/2024

Formerly of Massachusetts State Police

ROO-2022-6373-1956Rooney, Kevin W  6373-1956

Watertown Police Department

MGL c. 6E § 9(a)(1), Effective 12/5/2022

SEN-2024-0040-1203Seney, Wendel   0040-1203

Massachusetts State Police

Certification expiration date 7/1/2027

MGL c. 6E § 9(a)(1) Effective 1/14/2026

SOU-2023-9999-7868Souza, Shawn W  9999-7868

Unassociated Officer

MGL c. 6E § 9(a)(1), Effective 3/28/2023

Formerly of Dartmouth Police Department

STI-2023-9999-3143Stinson, Monicka D  9999-3143

Boston Police Department

MGL c. 6E § 9(a)(1), Effective 5/4/2023

STR-2024-1075-8062Straub, William   1075-8062

Pittsfield Police Department

Certification expiration date 7/1/2027

MGL c. 6E § 9(a)(1), Effective 10/31/2024

THO-2024-9997-7843Thompson, Craig P  9997-7843

Millis Police Department

Certification expiration date 7/1/2027

MGL c. 6E § 9(a)(1), Effective 10/02/2025

TOL-2024-9999-9590Toledo, John A  9999-9590

Unassociated Officer

Certification expiration date 7/1/2027

MGL c. 6E § 9(a)(1), Effective 11/12/2024

Formerly of Springfield Police Department

TRE-2024-0996-3373Trelegan, Tyler J  0996-3373

Unassociated Officer

Certification expiration date 7/1/2027

MGL c. 6E § 9(a)(1), Effective 8/16/2024

Formerly of Waltham Police Department

TUR-2022-5261-8219Turner, Colby E  5261-8219

Worcester Police Department

MGL c. 6E § 9(a)(1), Effective 12/14/2022

UBR-2024-4372-4130Ubri, Robinson   4372-4130

Unassociated Officer

MGL c. 6E § 9(a)(1), Effective 5/6/2024

Formerly of New Bedford Police Department

VIL-2024-9999-9335Villanueva, Michael A  9999-9335

Unassociated Officer

Certification expiration date 7/1/2027

MGL c. 6E § 9(a)(1), Effective 7/3/2025

Formerly of Chelsea Police Department



Certification NumberOfficer Information Reference Information

VRO-2024-9997-5951Vroom, Michael S  9997-5951

Hudson Police Department

Certification expiration date 7/1/2027

M.G.L. c. 6E, § 9(a)(4) Effective 1/15/2026

WAL-2021-6596-6442Walsh, Mitchell   6596-6442

Unassociated Officer

Certification expiration date 8/13/2027

MGL c. 6E § 9(a)(1), Effective 4/8/2025

Formerly of Fall River Police Department

WAR-2025-6378-9641Ward, Joseph   6378-9641

Massachusetts State Police

Certification expiration date 10/9/2028

M.G.L. c. 6E, § 9(a)(1) Effective 1/30/2026

WILL-2022-234Williams, Shawna L  0545-5040

Unassociated Officer

Certification expiration date 5/5/2028

MGL c. 6E § 9(a)(1), Effective 6/25/2025

Formerly of Montague Police Department
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